

	<b>Consolidated</b>	
	<b>31.1.2002</b>	<b>31.1.2001</b>
	<b>\$000</b>	<b>\$000</b>
<b>Business segments</b>		
<b>Crop protection</b>		
Sales revenue	374,334	373,956
less: Inter segment sales	(39)	(567)
Sales to outside customers	374,295	373,389
Interest and other revenue	1,204	2,016
Total revenue	375,499	375,405
Operating profit	9,908	12,382
Non-operating loss	-	(1,089)
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation	9,908	11,293
Value of assets employed	960,487	847,045
<b>Industrial chemicals</b>		
Sales revenue	181,776	194,651
less: Inter segment sales	(517)	(592)
Sales to outside customers	181,259	194,059
Interest and other revenue	1,237	22,929
Total revenue	182,496	216,988
Operating profit	13,006	10,701
Non-operating profit	-	4,394
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation	13,006	15,095
Value of assets employed	307,281	324,561
<b>Corporate &amp; other investments</b>		
Sales to outside customers	718	321
Interest and other revenue	527	850
Total revenue	1,245	1,171
Operating loss	(14,519)	(10,295)
Non-operating loss	-	(329)
Loss from ordinary activities before taxation	(14,519)	(10,624)
Value of assets employed	62,822	78,753
<b>Group</b>		
Sales to outside customers	556,272	567,769
Interest and other revenue	2,968	25,795
Total revenue	559,240	593,564
Operating profit	8,395	12,788
Non-operating profit	-	2,976
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation	8,395	15,764
Income tax expense	2,589	2,909
Operating profit after income tax	5,806	12,855
Value of assets employed	1,330,590	1,250,359

All inter segment sales are at market prices.